

No. 22-2835

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BARBARA TULLY, KATHARINE BLACK, MARC BLACK, DAVID
CARTER, REBECCA GAINES, ELIZABETH KMIECIAK, DAVID
SLIVKA, DOMINIC TUMMINELLO, and INDIANA VOTE BY MAIL,
INC., individually, and on behalf of those similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

and CHAQUITA MCCLEARY,

Plaintiff,

v.

PAUL OKESON, SUZANNAH WILSON OVERHOLT, KAREN
CELESTINO-HORSEMAN, and LITANY PYLE, in their official
capacity as members of the Indiana Election Commission, and HOLLI
SULLIVAN, in her official capacity as the Indiana Secretary of State,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana
No. 1:20-cv-01271-JPH-DLP

BRIEF AND SHORT APPENDIX FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

William R. Groth, Of Counsel
VLINK LAW FIRM LLC
3719 S. East St., Suite A
Indianapolis, IN 46227
(317) 637-2345, Ext. 132
WGroth@fdgtlaborlaw.com

Mark W. Sniderman
FINDLING PARK CONYERS
WOODY & SNIDERMAN, P.C.
151 N. Delaware Street, Ste. 1520
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 231-1100
msniderman@findlingpark.com

Jed W. Glickstein
Counsel of Record
Gary A. Isaac
Michael A. Scodro
Brett E. Legner
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600
jglickstein@mayerbrown.com
gisaac@mayerbrown.com
mscodro@mayerbrown.com
blegner@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Preliminary injunction proceedings	2
B. Summary judgment proceedings	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Twenty-Sixth Amendment Does Not Just Lower The Voting Age	8
II. Absentee Voting Is Part Of The “Right To Vote.”	13
A. The Twenty-Sixth Amendment’s text covers absentee voting.....	13
B. History and context support this interpretation.....	15
C. The <i>McDonald</i> decision is inapposite	18
1. <i>McDonald</i> does not apply outside of the Fourteenth Amendment context.....	18
2. Even if <i>McDonald</i> did apply outside of the Fourteenth Amendment context, its logic would support Plaintiffs	19
3. Precedent rejects <i>Tully I</i> s interpretation.....	20
III. Indiana’s Laws Abridge Younger Voters’ Rights On Account Of Age	23
IV. Indiana’s Laws Implicate The Twenty-Sixth Amendment’s Values.....	27
V. The Law-of-the-Case Doctrine Is Inapplicable	28
A. <i>Tully I</i> s preliminary ruling is not law of the case	28
B. Even if <i>Tully I</i> were law of the case, the Court should revisit its reading of <i>McDonald</i>	30
1. Intervening authority has called <i>Tully I</i> into question.....	31
2. <i>Tully I</i> s interpretation is erroneous and of great practical significance.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)	15
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	9, 23
<i>Boyer v. BNSF Ry.</i> , 824 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2016)	31
<i>Breedlove v. Suttles</i> , 302 U.S. 277 (1937), <i>overruled on other grounds by Harper v. Va.</i> <i>State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	11
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988)	31
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	14
<i>Colo. Project-Common Cause v. Anderson</i> , 495 P.2d 220 (Colo. 1972)	22
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	14
<i>Curtis v. Thompson</i> , 840 F.2d 1291 (7th Cir. 1988)	30
<i>Davis v. Guam</i> , 932 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2019)	15, 27
<i>Devines v. Maier</i> , 728 F.2d 876 (7th Cir. 1984)	34
<i>Donohoe v. Consol. Operating & Prod. Corp.</i> , 30 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 1994)	34

Graves v. Eubank,
87 So. 587 (Ala. 1921) 28

Guinn v. United States,
238 U.S. 347 (1915) 27

Harman v. Forssenius,
380 U.S. 528 (1965) 14, 26, 27, 28

Holcomb v. Freedman Anselmo Lindberg, LLC,
900 F.3d 990 (7th Cir. 2018) 7

Jolicoeur v. Mihaly,
488 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1971) 22

Kathrein v City of Evanston,
752 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2014) 31, 33

Lane v. Wilson,
307 U.S. 268 (1939) 13, 26

Lassiter v. Northampton Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
360 U.S. 45 (1959) 19

League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Lee,
566 F. Supp. 3d 1238 (N.D. Fla. 2021) 23

Leser v. Garnett,
258 U.S. 130 (1922) 11

Lubin v. Panish,
415 U.S. 709 (1974) 15

Luft v. Evers,
963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020) 24, 25

McDonald v. Board of Election Comm’rs of Chi.,
394 U.S. 802 (1969) *passim*

Morissette v. United States,
342 U.S. 246 (1952) 11

Obama for America v. Husted,
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) 23

Ohio State Conference of NAACP v. Husted,
 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014), *vacated on other grounds*, 2014 WL
 10384647 (6th Cir. Oct. 2, 2014) 23, 25

Oregon v. Mitchell,
 400 U.S. 112 (1970) 8, 16, 17

Pearson v. Thompson,
 955 F.2d 46 (7th Cir. 1992) (tbl.), 1992 WL 25349..... 30

Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr. v. Yesky,
 524 U.S. 206 (1998) 9

Pitt News v. Pappert,
 379 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 30

Price v. N.Y. State Board of Elections,
 540 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 23

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
 549 U.S. 1 (2006) 29

Reno v. Bossier Parish School,
 528 U.S. 320 (2000) 24, 25

Reynolds v. Sims,
 377 U.S. 533 (1964) 14, 34

Rice v. Cayetano,
 528 U.S. 495 (2000) 10, 19, 27

Shelby County v. Holder,
 570 U.S. 529 (2013) 26

Sherley v. Sebelius,
 689 F.3d 776, 782 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 29

Sixth Dist. of Afr. Methodist Episcopal Church v. Kemp,
 574 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (N.D. Ga. 2021) 23

Smith v. Meese,
 821 F.2d 1484 (11th Cir. 1987) 20

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
 383 U.S. 301 (1966) 14

Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott,
961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020) 21, 22

Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott,
978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020) 21, 22, 25

Tice v. American Airlines, Inc.,
373 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2004) 31

Tully v. Okeson,
141 S. Ct. 2798 (2021) 4

Tully v. Okeson,
2022 WL 4552513 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 29, 2022)..... 5

Tully v. Okeson,
481 F. Supp. 3d 816 (S.D. Ind. 2020) 3, 29

Tully v. Okeson,
977 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2020)*passim*

United Jewish Orgs. of Williamsburgh, Inc. v. Wilson,
510 F.2d 512 (2d Cir. 1975), *aff'd*, 430 U.S. 144 (1977) 10

United States v. Habig,
474 F.2d 57 (7th Cir. 1973) 34

United States v. Holloway,
630 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 2011) 33

United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property,
510 U.S. 43 (1993) 19

United States v. Mississippi,
380 U.S. 128 (1965) 13

United States v. Texas,
445 F. Supp. 1245 (S.D. Tex. 1978), *aff'd sub nom. Symm v. United States*, 439 U.S. 1105 (1979) 16

United States v. Van Alstyne,
584 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2009) 33

Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981) 28

Walgren v. Bd. of Selectmen of Town of Amherst,
519 F.2d 1364 (1st Cir. 1975)..... 19

Walgren v. Howes,
482 F.2d 95 (1st Cir. 1973)..... 20, 23

Worden v. Mercer County Bd. of Elections,
294 A.2d 233 (N.J. 1972)..... 15

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

52 U.S.C. § 10301..... 31

52 U.S.C. § 10502..... 16

Ind. Code § 3-5-2-16.5..... 2

Ind. Code § 3-11.5-4-20..... 14

Ind. Code § 3-11-8-2..... 1

Ind. Code § 3-11-10-24..... 2

Ind. Code § 3-11-18.1..... 1

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 117.085..... 2

La. Stat. § 18:1303..... 2

Miss. Code § 23-15-715..... 2

S.C. Code § 7-15-320..... 2

Tenn. Code § 2-6-201..... 2

Tex. Elec. Code § 82.003..... 2

Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-285,
84 Stat. 314..... 9, 16

U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 1..... 10

U.S. Const. amend. XIX, § 1..... 11

U.S. Const. amend. XXVI, § 1..... 7, 9

W. Va. Code § 3-3-1..... 2

Other Authorities

116 Cong. Rec. 6013 (Mar. 4, 1970)..... 16

116 Cong. Rec. 6990 (Mar. 11, 1970)..... 16

117 Cong. Rec. 7532-7533 (Mar. 23, 1971) 12, 15

Akhil Reed Amar, *Intratextualism*, 112 Harv. L. Rev. 747 (1999) 11

Eric S. Fish, *The Twenty-Sixth Amendment Enforcement Power*,
121 Yale L.J. 1168 (2012)..... 10

H.R.J. Res. 1, 66th Cong., 41 Stat. 362 (1919) 11

H.R. Rep. No. 97-227 (1981)..... 18, 32

S. Rep. No. 92-26 (1971), 1971 U.S.C.C.A.N. 931..... 12, 16

S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982) 17

State Legislatures, *Voting Outside the Polling Place: Absentee, All-Mail
and Other Voting at Home Options* (July 12, 2022)..... 2

Webster’s New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1959)..... 23

William Baude, *The Real Enemies of Democracy*, 109 Cal. L. Rev. 2407
(2021) 19
